

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

NICOLLE H. MARTIN
7175 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 4000
Lakewood, CO 80235
(303) 332-4547

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. Procedural Background 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. Compelling Phillips to Create Artistic
Expression that Celebrates Same-Sex
Marriage Violates the Free Speech Clause. 16

 A. The Free Speech Clause Applies to
 Phillips’s Custom Wedding Cakes..... 17

1. Phillips’s Custom Wedding Cakes Are His Artistic Expression.....	18
2. Alternatively, Phillips’s Creation of Custom Wedding Cakes Constitutes Expressive Conduct.	23
B. The Commission Has Violated the Compelled-Speech Doctrine.	25
1. The Colorado Court of Appeals Misconstrued the Compelled- Speech Doctrine.	29
2. Respondents’ Extreme Arguments Pose Far-Reaching Threats to Expressive Freedom.	33
C. The Commission’s Content-Based and Viewpoint-Based Application of CADA Demands No Less Than Strict Scrutiny.	35
II. Compelling Phillips to Design Custom Wedding Cakes that Celebrate Same-Sex Marriage Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	38
A. CADA Is Not Neutral or Generally Applicable as Applied.....	38
1. The Commission Has Not Neutrally Applied CADA.....	39
2. The Commission Has Not Generally Applied CADA.....	44

B. This Application of CADA Infringes a Hybrid of Phillips’s Free-Exercise and Free-Speech Rights.	46
III. Respondents Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	48
A. The State’s Asserted Access Interest Is Not Undermined Here, and Its Efforts to Advance It Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	50
B. The State’s Asserted Economic Interest Is Neither Implicated Nor Supported by Evidence.....	51
C. The State’s Dignitary Interest Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	52
1. The State’s Dignitary Interest Is Not Compelling in this Case.....	52
2. The State’s Efforts to Advance Its Dignitary Interest Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	61
ADDENDUM	
Excerpts of Filings in <i>303 Creative LLC, et al. v. Aubrey Elenis, et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS (D. Colo.).....	1a

Excerpts from Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction filed October 19, 2016 (Doc. No. 6)	1a
Excerpts from Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts filed February 1, 2017 (Doc. No. 49)	10a
Craig and Mullins’s Rebuttal to Phillips’s Position Statement dated January 9, 2013 (RAP 395-400)	21a
Mark Meredith and Will C. Holden, <i>Cake Shop Says Business Booming</i> , Fox 31 Denver, July 30, 2012, http://bit.ly/2uQZHJO	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	3-4, 30
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	49, 55
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	54, 58
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	26, 48
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	46
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	38, 55, 60
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15, 25, 37
<i>Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	48, 52, 59, 60
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	52
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	37
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	60

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,</i> 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	53
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio,</i> 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	18
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,</i> 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i> 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	18
<i>Leathers v. Medlock,</i> 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	25
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,</i> 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	18-19
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	40, 43, 54
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26, 28, 29, 31, 35
<i>Miller v. Reed,</i> 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Company v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	21

<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College District</i> 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	46
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	36, 37
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	35, 48, 56, 58
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25-26, 31, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17, 29, 32

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	60
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	54, 55, 57
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	23, 24
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	57
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	23, 37, 51, 53, 54
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	60
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	44
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	37

<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	25, 28, 48, 60
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	47
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	19-20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17, 25, 29-30, 46
<u>Statutory & Regulatory Provisions:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)	59
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b).....	59
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2	59
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-303(1)	12

Other Authorities:

- Andrew Koppelman, *Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law*, 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015)..... 54, 60
- Claire Stewart, *As Long As We Both Shall Eat* (2017).....6-7
- GayWeddings*,
<http://gayweddings.com/>
 (last visited Aug. 29, 2017)..... 61
- Katherine McFarland Bruce, *Pride Parades: How a Parade Changed the World* (2016) 22
- Mark Hemingway, *Is Cake an Artistic Medium?*, *The Weekly Standard*, Aug. 29, 2017, <http://tws.io/2goeHPr> (last visited Aug. 29, 2017)..... 6
- Mark Meredith and Will C. Holden, *Cake Shop Says Business Booming*, *Fox 31 Denver*, July 30, 2012, <http://bit.ly/2uQZHJO>..... 22
- Masterpiece Cakeshop Wedding*,
<http://masterpiececakes.com/wedding-cakes/>
 (last visited Aug. 29, 2017)..... 7
- Nathan B. Oman, *Doux Commerce, Religion, and the Limits of Antidiscrimination Law*, 92 Ind. L.J. 693 (2017)..... 50
- Simon Charsley, *Wedding Cakes and Cultural History* (1992) 6, 7, 21, 40

<i>Support for Same-Sex Marriage Grows</i> , Pew Research Center, June 26, 2017, http://pewrsr.ch/2sX3VN	54
<i>The Essential Guide to Cake Decorating</i> (2001).....	5, 6, 20
Toba Garrett, <i>Wedding Cake Art and Design</i> (2010).....	7, 8
Wendy A. Woloson, <i>Refined Tastes: Sugar, Confectionery, and Consumers in Nineteenth- Century America</i> (2002).....	6, 7
